

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

—v.—

BARBARA, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

|  |  |
|--|--|
| Omar C. Jadwat   | Cody Wofsy   |
| Grace Choi   | <i>Counsel of Record</i>   |
| Lee Gelernt  | Cecillia D. Wang   |
| AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES<br>UNION FOUNDATION<br>125 Broad Street, 18th Floor<br>New York, NY 10004   | Hannah Schoen Steinberg<br>Evelyn R. Danforth-Scott<br>Spencer Amdur<br>AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION<br>FOUNDATION<br>425 California Street, Suite 700<br>San Francisco, CA 94104<br>(212) 549-2500<br>cwofsy@aclu.org |
| SangYeob Kim   | Kimberly Wei Leung   |
| Gilles R. Bissonnette  | Winifred Kao   |
| Henry R. Klementowicz  | ASIAN LAW CAUCUS   |
| Chelsea Eddy   | 55 Columbus Avenue   |
| Caroline Meade   | San Francisco, CA 94111  |
| AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES<br>UNION OF NEW HAMPSHIRE<br>18 Low Avenue<br>Concord, NH 03301             | Norm Eisen   |
| Morenike Fajana  | Tianna Mays  |
| Ashley Burrell   | Taryn Wilgus Null  |
| Elizabeth Caldwell   | DEMOCRACY DEFENDERS FUND   |
| NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &<br>EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.<br>40 Rector Street, 5th Floor<br>New York, NY 10006 | 600 Pennsylvania Avenue SE,<br>#15180<br>Washington, DC 20003  |

*(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

---

Morgan Humphrey  
Mide Odunsi  
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &  
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.  
700 14th Street NW, Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20005

Carol Garvan  
Zachary L. Heiden  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION OF MAINE FOUNDATION  
P.O. Box 7860  
Portland, ME 04112

Lucia Goin  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION  
915 15th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
Adriana Lafaille  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION OF  
MASSACHUSETTS, INC.  
One Center Plaza, Suite 850  
Boston, MA 02108

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iv |
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 1  |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 3  |
| A. Legal Background.....   | 3  |
| B. Procedural History .....  | 4  |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 5  |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 7  |
| I. THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT<br>GUARANTEES CITIZENSHIP BASED ON<br>BIRTH IN THE UNITED STATES RATHER<br>THAN PARENTAL NATIONALITY,<br>STATUS, OR DOMICILE. .... | 7  |
| A. At English Common Law, Citizenship<br>Extended to Children of Foreign<br>Nationals, Subject Only to Narrow<br>Exceptions.....                               | 8  |
| B. Under Antebellum American Law,<br>Foreign Nationals' U.S.-Born Children<br>Were Likewise Citizens.....  | 11 |
| C. The Fourteenth Amendment's Text and<br>Context Also Preclude Any Parental<br>Domicile Requirement.....  | 14 |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| II. THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS FORECLOSE THE GOVERNMENT'S EFFORT TO WRITE A PARENTAL DOMICILE REQUIREMENT INTO THE CITIZENSHIP CLAUSE.....               | 23 |
| A. <i>Wong Kim Ark</i> Correctly Interpreted the Citizenship Clause to Include Children of Foreign Nationals Without Regard to Parental Domicile..... | 23 |
| B. <i>Elk</i> Reinforces That, in Contrast to Native Americans, Foreign Nationals and Their Children Owe Direct Allegiance to the United States. .... | 28 |
| C. The Government Offers No Good Reason to Disturb this Court's Foundational 128-Year-Old Precedent.....  | 33 |
| III. THE GOVERNMENT'S OTHER ARGUMENTS FOR A PARENTAL DOMICILE REQUIREMENT ARE ATEXTUAL, CONTRADICTORY, AND IRRELEVANT.....                            | 34 |
| A. The Government's Sole Textual Argument Badly Misreads the Clause. ....   | 35 |
| B. The Government's Broadest Arguments Contradict Its Own Position. ....  | 35 |
| C. References to Long-Term Residence in Inapt Contexts Are Irrelevant. ....   | 36 |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| D. Commentary from the Losing Side in<br><i>Wong Kim Ark</i> Is Irrelevant.....   | 38 |
| IV. THE GOVERNMENT'S ARGUMENTS<br>ABOUT LONG-TERM RESIDENTS<br>UNDERSCORE THE INCOHERENCE OF<br>ITS DOMICILE THEORY. .... | 43 |
| A. Most Parents of the Children Targeted by<br>the Order Are Domiciled Here. ....   | 43 |
| B. The Clause Cannot Accommodate an<br>Atextual Carveout for Undocumented<br>Immigrant Parents. ....                      | 45 |
| V. THE ORDER VIOLATES 8 U.S.C. §1401(a). ...  | 47 |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 54 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases  | Page(s)           |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>Afroyim v. Rusk</i> ,<br>387 U.S. 253 (1967) .....                      | 17, 43, 44, 53    |
| <i>Amy v. Smith</i> ,<br>11 Ky. 326 (1822).....                            | 15                |
| <i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> ,<br>590 U.S. 644 (2020) .....             | 49                |
| <i>Brown v. United States</i> ,<br>602 U.S. 101 (2024) .....               | 49                |
| <i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> ,<br>587 U.S. 119 (2019) .....                  | 25                |
| <i>Calvin's Case</i> ,<br>77 Eng. Rep. 377 (1608) .....                    | 9, 12, 22, 25     |
| <i>Carlisle v. United States</i> ,<br>83 U.S. 147 (1872) .....             | 10, 26            |
| <i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> ,<br>30 U.S. 1 (1831) .....              | 33                |
| <i>Cunningham v. Neagle</i> ,<br>135 U.S. 1 (1890) .....                   | 37                |
| <i>Dickerson v. United States</i> ,<br>530 U.S. 428 (2000) .....           | 34                |
| <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> ,<br>597 U.S. 215 (2022) ..... | 33                |
| <i>Doe v. Trump</i> ,<br>157 F.4th 36 (1st Cir. 2025) .....                | 5, 44, 48, 49, 51 |
| <i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> ,<br>60 U.S. 393 (1857) .....                | 1, 5, 14, 15, 17  |

|   |                           |
|---|---------------------------|
| <i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> ,                             |                           |
| 112 U.S. 94 (1884) .....                            | 6, 28, 29, 30, 31, 33, 40 |
| <i>Ex parte Chin King</i> ,                         |                           |
| 35 F. 354 (C.C.D. Or. 1888).....                    | 13                        |
| <i>Ex parte Quirin</i> ,                            |                           |
| 317 U.S. 1 (1942) .....                             | 32                        |
| <i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> ,             |                           |
| 149 U.S. 698 (1893) .....                           | 37, 46                    |
| <i>Gamble v. United States</i> ,                    |                           |
| 587 U.S. 678 (2019) .....                           | 34                        |
| <i>George v. McDonough</i> ,                        |                           |
| 596 U.S. 740 (2022) .....                           | 49, 51                    |
| <i>Hardy v. De Leon</i> ,                           |                           |
| 5 Tex. 211 (1849) .....                             | 21                        |
| <i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> ,               |                           |
| 320 U.S. 81 (1943) .....                            | 27                        |
| <i>In re Look Tin Sing</i> ,                        |                           |
| 21 F. 905 (C.C.D. Cal. 1884) .....                  | 13, 31                    |
| <i>Inglis v. Trustees of Sailor's Snug Harbor</i> , |                           |
| 28 U.S. 99 (1830) .....                             | 8, 22, 31                 |
| <i>INS v. Errico</i> ,                              |                           |
| 385 U.S. 214 (1966) .....                           | 27                        |
| <i>INS v. Rios-Pineda</i> ,                         |                           |
| 471 U.S. 444 (1985) .....                           | 27                        |
| <i>Jam v. Int'l Fin. Corp.</i> ,                    |                           |
| 586 U.S. 199 (2019) .....                           | 49                        |
| <i>Kamakita v. United States</i> ,                  |                           |
| 343 U.S. 717 (1952) .....                           | 52                        |

|   |                        |
|---|------------------------|
| <i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> ,<br>372 U.S. 144 (1963) .....                           | 8                      |
| <i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent. LLC</i> ,<br>576 U.S. 446 (2015) .....                             | 33                     |
| <i>Korematsu v. United States</i> ,<br>323 U.S. 214 (1944) .....                            | 47                     |
| <i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> ,<br>459 U.S. 21 (1982) .....                                    | 38                     |
| <i>Lau Ow Bew v. United States</i> ,<br>144 U.S. 47 (1892) .....                            | 37                     |
| <i>Loughrin v. United States</i> ,<br>573 U.S. 351 (2014) .....                             | 49                     |
| <i>Ludlam v. Ludlam</i> ,<br>26 N.Y. 356 (1863) .....                                       | 12, 14                 |
| <i>Ludlam v. Ludlam</i> ,<br>31 Barb. 486 (N.Y. Gen. Term 1860) .....                       | 13                     |
| <i>Lynch v. Clarke</i> ,<br>1 Sand. Ch. 583 (N.Y. Ch. Ct. 1844) .....                       | 2, 12, 13,             |
|   | 14, 17, 19, 21, 39, 50 |
| <i>Mali v. Keeper of the Common Jail</i><br>("Wildenhus' Case"),<br>120 U.S. 1 (1887) ..... | 26, 51                 |
| <i>Maraneck v. Sch. Dist. No. 40, Houston Cnty.</i> ,<br>73 N.W. 956 (Minn. 1898) .....     | 13                     |
| <i>McKay v. Campbell</i> ,<br>16 F. Cas. 161 (D. Or. 1871) .....                            | 13                     |
| <i>Minor v. Happersett</i> ,<br>88 U.S. 162 (1874) .....                                    | 36                     |

|  |   |
|--|---|
| <i>Mitchell v. United States</i> ,<br>88 U.S. 350 (1874) .....         | 17, 35, 43                                  |
| <i>Monsalvo Velazquez v. Bondi</i> ,<br>604 U.S. 712 (2025) .....      | 50  |
| <i>Munro v. Merchant</i> ,<br>26 Barb. 383 (N.Y. Gen. Term 1858) ..... | 13  |
| <i>Munro v. Merchant</i> ,<br>28 N.Y. 9 (1863) .....                   | 12, 13                                      |
| <i>NYSRPA v. Bruen</i> ,<br>597 U.S. 1 (2022) .....                    | 46  |
| <i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> ,<br>163 U.S. 537 (1896) .....               | 39  |
| <i>Plyler v. Doe</i> ,<br>457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....                    | 44  |
| <i>Pulsifer v. United States</i> ,<br>601 U.S. 124 (2024) .....        | 52  |
| <i>Republic of Hungary v. Simon</i> ,<br>604 U.S. 115 (2025) .....     | 52  |
| <i>Robertson v. Cease</i> ,<br>97 U.S. 646 (1878) .....                | 35  |
| <i>Shanks v. Dupont</i> ,<br>28 U.S. 242 (1830) .....                  | 22  |
| <i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> ,<br>83 U.S. 36 (1873) .....              | 35, 36, 40                                  |
| <i>The Pizarro</i> ,<br>15 U.S. 227 (1817) .....                       | 21  |
| <i>The Schooner Exch. v. McFaddon</i> ,<br>11 U.S. 116 (1812) .....    | 2, 6, 10, 11, 16, 23,<br>24, 25, 28, 30, 32 |

|  |  |
|--|--|
| <i>The Venus,</i>  |  |
| 12 U.S. 253 (1814) .....                                 | 21   |
| <i>Toll v. Moreno,</i>                                   |  |
| 458 U.S. 1 (1982) .....                                  | 44   |
| <i>Town of New Hartford v. Town of Canaan,</i>           |  |
| 5 A. 360 (Conn. 1886).....                               | 13   |
| <i>United States ex rel. Hintopoulos v. Shaughnessy,</i> |  |
| 353 U.S. 72 (1957) .....                                 | 27   |
| <i>United States v. Kozminski,</i>                       |  |
| 487 U.S. 931 (1988).....                                 | 48, 49, 50   |
| <i>United States v. Rhodes,</i>                          |  |
| 27 F. Cas. 785 (C.C.D. Ky. 1866) .....                   | 12, 13   |
| <i>United States v. Rice,</i>                            |  |
| 17 U.S. 246 (1819) .....                                 | 11, 30   |
| <i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark,</i>                    |  |
| 169 U.S. 649 (1898) .....                                | 2, 3, 4, 6, 8, 10, 12,<br>14, 15, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24,<br>25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 36,<br>37, 38, 40, 41, 44, 46, 47, 48, 50, 51 |
| <i>Washington v. Trump,</i>                              |  |
| 145 F.4th 1013 (9th Cir. 2025) .....                     | 5  |
| <i>Wong Wing v. United States,</i>                       |  |
| 163 U.S. 228 (1896) .....                                | 47   |
| <i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins,</i>                               |  |
| 118 U.S. 356 (1886) .....                                | 36   |

| <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>                         | <b>Page(s)</b>  |
|--|---|
| U.S. Const. amend. XIII.....                             | 49  |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....                              | 1, 2, 4, 5, 7, 12,<br>14, 29, 38, 42  |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §1....                           | 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 14, 15,<br>16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23,<br>24, 25, 26, 28, 30, 33, 34,<br>35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 41, 42, 43,<br>44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 51, 52 |
| U.S. Const. art. I, §2 .....                             | 29  |
| U.S. Const. art. I, §8 .....                             | 29  |
| U.S. Const. art. I, §9, cl. 3.....                       | 47  |
| U.S. Const. art. II.....                                 | 15  |
| U.S. Const. art. II, §1, cl. 5 .....                     | 16  |
| U.S. Const. art. II, §2.....                             | 29  |
| <b>Statutory and Regulatory Provisions</b>               | <b>Page(s)</b>  |
| 8 U.S.C. §1401(a) .....                                  | 4, 5, 7, 47, 49, 50, 52   |
| 8 U.S.C. §1401(b) .....                                  | 28  |
| 8 U.S.C. §1229b(b)(1)(D).....                            | 42  |
| 22 C.F.R. §41.31(b)(2) .....                             | 42  |
| 42 U.S.C. §1983.....                                     | 49  |
| 1866 Civil Rights Act,<br>ch. 31, §1, 14 Stat. 27.....   | 18, 20, 41, 52  |
| Act of Feb. 24, 1864,<br>ch. 13, 13 Stat. 6 (1864) ..... | 37  |

Exec. Order No. 14,160 (Jan. 20, 2025) .... 1, 2, 4, 5, 7,  
34, 43, 47, 50

| <b>Other Authorities</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| 1 Henry St. George Tucker,<br><i>Commentaries on the Laws of Virginia</i> (1836)..   | 21             |
| 1 Hugh H.L. Bellott,<br><i>Leading Cases on International Law</i><br>(4th ed. 1922).....                                   | 41             |
| 1 William Blackstone,<br><i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i><br>(1768) .....  | 9, 10          |
| 2 <i>A Digest of the International Law of the United States</i> (Francis Wharton ed., 2d ed. 1887) .....                   | 40             |
| 2 James Kent,<br><i>Commentaries on American Law</i><br>(6th ed. 1848).....  | 9, 11, 12      |
| 9 George Bancroft,<br><i>History of the United States, from the Discovery of the American Continent</i> (1866) .....       | 20             |
| 9 U.S. Op. Att'y Gen. 373 (1859) .....   | 13             |
| 10 U.S. Op. Att'y Gen. 328 (1862) .....  | 13             |
| 10 U.S. Op. Att'y Gen. 382 (1862) .....  | 12, 31         |
| Abbott, Benjamin Vaughan,<br><i>Dictionary of Terms and Phrases Used in American or English Jurisprudence</i> (1879) ..... | 16             |
| Bancroft, George,<br><i>Oration</i> (Apr. 25, 1865) .....  | 20             |

|   |                        |
|---|------------------------|
| Black, Henry Campbell,<br><i>Handbook of American Constitutional Law</i><br>(1895) .....  | 40                     |
| Br. for United States,<br><i>Wong Kim Ark</i> , No. 132 (S. Ct. 1896) .....   | 14                     |
| Cockburn, Alexander,<br><i>Nationality</i> (1869) .....   | 37                     |
| Comment, <i>Citizenship of Children of Alien Chinese</i> ,<br>7 Yale L.J. 365 (1898) .....  | 41                     |
| Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 1st Sess. (1864).....  | 37                     |
| Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)....   | 3, 17, 18,             |
|   | 19, 20, 29, 30, 32, 46 |
| Erman, Sam & Nathan Perl-Rosenthal,<br><i>Jus Soli Nation to Jus Soli Evasion:</i><br><i>International Lawyers for White Supremacy</i><br><i>and the Road through Wong Kim Ark</i> ,<br>3 J. Am. Const. Hist. 615 (2025)..... | 39                     |
| Field, David Dudley,<br><i>Outlines of an International Code</i><br>(2d ed. 1876) .....   | 13                     |
| Frost, Amanda & Emily Eason,<br><i>The Dog That Didn't Bark: Eligibility to</i><br><i>Serve in Congress and the Original</i><br><i>Understanding of the Citizenship Clause</i> ,<br>114 Geo. L.J. Online 67 (2026) .....      | 18                     |
| Hall, William Edward,<br><i>A Treatise on International Law</i><br>(4th ed. 1895).....  | 40                     |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Ho, James C.,<br><i>Defining “American”: Birthright Citizenship and the Original Understanding of the Fourteenth Amendment,</i><br>9 Green Bag 2d 367 (2006).....                            | 45 |
| Huston, E.S., Assistant Att'y,<br><i>Brief on the Law of Citizenship,</i><br>included as Appendix D to <i>Final Report of William Wallace Brown, Assistant Attorney General</i> (1910) ..... | 41 |
| <i>Justice John Marshall Harlan: Lectures on Constitutional Law, 1897-98,</i><br>Lecture (May 7, 1898),<br>in 81 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. Arguendo 12<br>(Brian L. Frye et al., eds., 2013).....   | 27 |
| Langbein, John H.,<br><i>Chancellor Kent and the History of Legal Literature</i> , 93 Colum. L. Rev. 547 (1993) .....  | 12 |
| Lesser, M.A.,<br><i>Citizenship and Franchise</i> ,<br>4 Colum. L. Times 113 (1891).....   | 40 |
| Miller, Samuel F.,<br><i>Lectures on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1891) .....  | 40 |
| Morse, Alexander Porter,<br><i>A Treatise on Citizenship</i> (1881).....   | 40 |
| Pingrey, D.H.,<br><i>Citizenship and Rights There-under</i> ,<br>24 Cent. L.J. 540 (1887) .....  | 39 |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| Ramsey, Michael D.,  |        |
| <i>Originalism and Birthright Citizenship,</i>                           |        |
| 109 Georgetown L.J. 405 (2020) .....                                     | 16     |
| Story, Joseph,   |        |
| <i>Commentaries on the Conflict of Laws</i> (1834)...                    | 21     |
| Supp. Decl. of Beth Lew-Williams,  |        |
| <i>OCA v. Rubio</i> , No. 25-cv-287                                      |        |
| (D.D.C. Aug. 13, 2025), Dkt. No. 40-3 .....                              | 19     |
| Taylor, Hannis,  |        |
| <i>A Treatise on International Public Law</i>                            |        |
| (1901) .....   | 41     |
| <i>The Nationality Act of 1940</i> ,                                     |        |
| 54 Harv. L. Rev. 860 (1941) .....  | 51     |
| U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.,                                       |        |
| <i>Implementation Plan of Executive Order</i>                            |        |
| 14160 (July 25, 2025) .....  | 44     |
| Webster, N.,   |        |
| <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i>                    |        |
| (C. Goodrich & N. Porter eds. 1865) .....                                | 16     |
| Westlake, John,  |        |
| <i>International Law</i> (1904) .....                                    | 41     |
| Woodworth, Marshall B.,  |        |
| <i>Citizenship of the United States under the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , |        |
| 30 Am. L. Rev. 535 (1896) .....  | 38, 39 |
